

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

MICHELLE ANDERSON, an individual,
On Behalf of Herself and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVELEX INSURANCE SERVICES
INC. and TRANSAMERICA CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:18-cv-00362-JMG-SMB

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARD**

Pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h), Plaintiff Michelle Anderson (“Plaintiff”) respectfully moves this Court for entry of an Order:

- (1) awarding Plaintiff’s Counsel¹ attorneys’ fees of \$1,079,166.67;
- (2) awarding Plaintiff’s Counsel up to \$75,000.00 in reimbursement of their Litigation Expenses incurred and disbursed in prosecuting this litigation;²
- (3) awarding a service award of \$6,500.00 to Plaintiff for her service in representing the Settlement Class; and
- (4) approving payment of up to \$199,500 to the Settlement Administrator for its actual fees and costs incurred, in providing notice and settlement administration services.

¹ Capitalized terms not otherwise defined have the meaning set forth in the Parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement dated June 11, 2021 (the “Settlement Agreement” or “Settlement”) filed previously with the Court. *See* Dkt. 108-2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 8

 A. The Settlement Class..... 8

 B. Relief to the Settlement Class..... 8

SETTLEMENT NOTICE AND ADMINISTRATION 9

 A. Implementation of the Notice Program..... 9

 B. There Have Been No Objections and Only One Exclusion Request to Date..... 12

 C. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses and Plaintiff’s Service Award..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED IN FULL 15

 A. Relevant Factors Confirm That Plaintiff’s Fee Request Is Warranted 16

 1. The Time and Work Required in the Litigation..... 16

 2. The Preclusion of Other Employment..... 19

 3. The Contingent Nature of the Fee 20

 4. The Result Obtained for the Settlement Class 21

 5. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Experience, Reputation and Ability..... 22

 B. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Fee Request Accords with Awards in Other Cases..... 24

 C. Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms Counsel’s Fees Are Reasonable 25

II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED, AND THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR’S COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE PAID..... 26

III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD RECEIVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. City of Omaha</i> , 136 Neb. 620, 286 N.W. 916 (1939)	15
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2019 WL 1932763 (D. Neb. May 1, 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2020 WL 1323489 (D. Neb. Mar. 20, 2020)	5
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2020 WL 2909980 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020)	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	15
<i>Caliguri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2946989 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020).....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	21, 22, 23
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-3780 JNE/JJG, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006)	24
<i>Cheng Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1490-GW(FFMX), 2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019).....	22
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Fellows v. Am. Campus Communities Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-01611-JAR, 2018 WL 3056046 (E.D. Mo. June 20, 2018)	29
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Gordon v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2186392 (E.D. Pa. May 28, 2021)	passim
<i>Haas v. Travelex and Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3682309 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021).....	6, 30
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	21
<i>Hudson v. Libre Tech. Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2467060 (S.D. Cal. May 13, 2020).....	17
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16, 21, 24, 25
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	17, 25
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-2832, 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020)	18, 27
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	21, 22

<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	18, 23
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL-1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	20
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2426126 (W.D. Mo. May 13, 2021)	18
<i>Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust</i> , 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22, 24
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)	17, 25
<i>Klug v. Watts Regul. Co.</i> , No. 8:15-cv-61, 2017 WL 1373857 (D. Neb. Apr. 13, 2017).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2781 SRN/JSM, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....	27
<i>Larson v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , No. 17-cv-03835SRNTNL, 2020 WL 2611633 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020).....	20

Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,
 No. 8:18-cv-22, 2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021).....31

Moreno v. Beacon Roofing Supply, Inc.,
 2020 WL 3960481 (S.D. Cal. July 13, 2020)17

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-000134, 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2009)25

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998)22

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....25

Rawa v Monsanto Co.,
 No. 4:17-cv-01252 AGF, 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018).....28, 29

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25, 29

Ray v. Lundstrom,
 No. 4:10-cv-3177, 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012).....28

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Sharp v. Watts Regul. Co.,
 No. 8:16-cv-200, 2017 WL 1373860 (D. Neb. Apr. 13, 2017).....26

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020)22

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....23

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)27, 28

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 247958 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2021)13

Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-6213-AB (JCX), 2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....29

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....9

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f).....17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h)..... 1, 15, 21, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Alba Conte, 1 ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS (3d ed.).....27
